2 	� These fees are paid to the RE being 0.55% per annum of Trust Assets and calculated on the basis set out on pages 36-38. For the 9
months ending 30 June 2019 $55,000 of the base management fee has been deferred and may be recouped in future periods.

3 	� Ongoing expenses are calculated at a rate of 0.20% of the GAV, and include: audit, accounting, postage, annual report costs, registry
fees and other administration expenses.

4 	 Straight-lining of rent represents the impact of bringing fixed rent review increases to account evenly over the life of the leases.
   This amount is a non-cash item included in the net profits amounts, not available for distribution, and therefore not taken into
   consideration when calculating the forecast amount available for distribution.

1.3 Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position

The following table sets out the pro-forma estimated Statement of Financial Position on expected settlement of the Properties
by 30 June 2019 and needs to be read in conjunction with the assumptions and significant accounting policies set out below.

Table 1.3.1 Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

17 September 2018 New acquisitions
On settlement
30 June 2019

Assets

Cash 2,682,220 (2,682,220) -

Other Assets 164,300 (164,300) -

Investment Properties1 22,150,000 35,968,000 58,118,000

Other Investments 5,168,500 3,109,100 8,277,600

Total Assets 30,165,020 36,230,580 66,395,600

Liabilities

Bank Borrowings2 10,852,900 14,939,250 25,792,150

Other Liabilities 468,500 (468,500) -

Total Liabilities 11,321,400 14,470,750 25,792,150

Net Assets 18,843,620 21,759,830 40,603,450

Gearing3 35.98% 38.85%

NTA per Unit4 $0.89 $0.88

1	� Based on the independent valulation price. Acquisition and other incidental costs of $2,413,280 have been written off.

2	 Based on the Lender’s expression of interest of finance as outlined on page 24 and shown net of borrowing costs $26,153,100 and
   $360,953)

3	� This has been calculated as the ratio of borrowings to total assets. This calculation differs from that of the loan-to-value ratio debt
facility covenant.

4	� The issue price of the Ordinary Units at the date of this PDS is $1.00 and the NTA is $0.88 reflecting the impact of stamp duty on the